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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2886

TO BE ANSWERED ON 3rd AUGUST, 2018

NEW Medical Colleges

2886. SHRI CH. MALLA REDDY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to set up 24 new Government funded medical colleges by 2021-22, in addition to 58 medical colleges that were to be established and attached to district hospitals by 2019 and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has denied 82 existing medical colleges permission to accept students for the 2018-19 academic session and if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government has rejected proposals to approve 68 new medical colleges; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): This Ministry administers a Centrally Sponsored Scheme for Establishment of new medical colleges attached with existing district/referral hospitals. The Phase-II of this Scheme for establishment of 24 new medical colleges has been approved by Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs in its meeting held on 7th February, 2018. The objective of the Phase-II of the scheme is to ensure the availability of one medical college in every 3 Parliamentary Constituencies and one Government medical college in each State. 24 new medical colleges in 8
States/UT have been identified under Phase II. The State Governments were requested to identify locations of these 24 new medical colleges on Challenge mode. Out of 24 medical colleges, 13 have been approved till date. The fund sharing ratio between the Central Government and States under the Scheme is 90:10 for NE/Special Category states and 60:40 for other States. The total cost of establishment of one Medical College under the scheme is Rs.250 crore. Funds to the tune of Rs.600 crore have been released to the State/UT Governments. Details are at Annexure-I

(b) to (d): The Government has not granted renewal permission to 70 existing Medical Colleges for admitting students in the year 2018-19 on the recommendation of Medical Council of India (MCI). The MCI, after causing inspection/assessment of the College found that they are not fulfilling the Minimum Standard Requirements to grant renewal permission.

The schemes for establishment of 64 Medical Colleges for the year 2018-19 were disapproved by the Government on the recommendation of MCI. Out of 64 proposals 33 were found to be incomplete and they were rejected. Remaining 31 Colleges were not fulfilling the Minimums Standard Requirements to grant approval during inspection/assessment. Details of such applications are at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

List of 24 medical colleges identified under Phase-II

(Rs. in crore)
S.No. State Location Selected

by State
Government

Current
Status

Approved
Cost

Central
Share

Funds
released

1 Bihar 1 Sitamarhi - 250.00 150.00
2 Jhanjharpur - 250.00 150.00
3 Siwan - 250.00 150.00
4 Buxar - 250.00 150.00
5 Jamui - 250.00 150.00

2 Jharkhand 6 Koderma - 250.00 150.00
7 Chaibasa

(Singhbhum)
Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00

3 Madhya
Pradesh

8 Satna Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00

4 Odisha 9 Jajpur - 250.00 150.00
5 Rajasthan 10 Dholpur Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00
6 Uttar

Pradesh
11 Etah Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00
12 Hardoi Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00
13 Pratapgarh Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00
14 Fatehpur Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00
15 Siddharthnagar

(Domariyaganj)
Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00

16 Deoria Approved 250.00 150.00
17 Ghazipur Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00
18 Mirzapur Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00

7 West Bengal 19 Barasat - 250.00 150.00
20 Uluberia - 250.00 150.00
21 Arambagh Approved 250.00 150.00 50.00
22 Jhargram - 250.00 150.00
23 Tamluk - 250.00 150.00

8 Sikkim 24 Gangtok Approved 250.00 225.00 50.00


Annexure-II

Applications disapproved for establishment of new Medical College for 2018-19

SL State Govt./Pvt. Applicant College Name

1 A.P. Pvt. Sri KahnchiKamakotiPeetam&
SVIMS Health, Medical
Education and Research
Foundation, Chennai

Sri Padmavathi Medical
College, Hospital &
Research Institute,
Renigunta

2 Assam Govt Govt. of Assam Govt. Medical College,
Dhiphu

3 Bihar Pvt. Milli Trust, New Delhi Madhubani Medical College, Madhubani

4 Bihar Pvt. J M Institute of Speech &
Hearing, Patna

J M Medical College &
Hospital, Muzaffarpur

5 BIhar Pvt. Shree Narayan Foundation,
Saharsa

Sri Narayan Medical
Institute & Hospital,
Saharasa

6 Bihar Govt Govt. of Bihar Govt. Medical College,
Madhepura

7 Chhattisgarh Pvt. BPR UG Trust, Bhiwani BPR Medical College &
Trust, Ambikapur

8 Gujarat Pvt. SumulSanshodhanAneVikas
Mandal, Surat

Sumul Medical College,
Tapi

9 Gujarat Pvt. Shri K K Shah SabarkanthaArogya Mandal

Mahaveer College of
Medical Sciences, Vatrak

10 Gujarat Pvt. Smt. ShantabenHaribhaiGajera
Charitable Trust

Shantabaa Hospital and
Medical College, Amreli

11 Gujarat Pvt. Krishna Educational Foundation Krishna Medical College,
Bharuch

12 Gujarat Pvt. NootanSarvaVidyalayaKelavani
Mandal, Mehsana

Nootan Medical College &
Research Centre, Mehsana

13 Haryana Pvt. Dr. Puran Chand Dharmarth
Trust

Haryana Institute of
Medical Sciences &
Research, Kaithal

14 Haryana Pvt. Al-Falah University, Faridabad (Al-Falah Charitable Trust)

Al-Falah School of Medical
Sciences & Research Centre

15 Haryana Pvt. Gangaputra Trust Gangaputra Medical
College, Jind

16 Haryana Pvt. Baba Mungipa Education Trust,
Bhiwani

Baba Mungipa Medical
College & Research Centra,
Agarttall

17 Jharkhand Pvt. Manipal Academy of Higher
Education Trust, Karnataka

Manipal-Tata Medical
College, Jamshedpur

18 Jharkhand Govt Govt. of Jharkhand Palamu Medical College,
Palamu

19 Jharkhand Govt Govt. of Jharkhand Hazaribagh Medical College, Hazaribagh

20 Jharkhand Govt Govt. of Jharkhand Dumka Medical College,
Dumka


21 Jharkhand Pvt. Paritran Trust Paritran Medical College &
Hospital

22 Karnataka Govt Govt. of Karnataka Bowring and Lady Curzon Medical College and
Research Institute,
Bengalure

23 Karnataka Govt Govt. of Karnataka Chikkamagaluru Institute of Medical Sciences,
Chikkamagaluru

24 Karnataka Govt Govt. of Karnataka Bagalkot Institute of Medical Sciences, Bagalkot

25 Karnataka Govt Govt. of Karnataka Chitradurga Inst. of medical sciences govt. district
hospital, Chitradurga

26 Karnataka Govt Govt. of Karnataka HaveriInstt. of medical sciences govt. district
hospital , Haveri

27 Karnataka Govt Govt. of Karnataka Yadgiri Institute of Medical
Sciences, Yadgiri

28 Karnataka Govt Govt. of Karnataka Chikkaballapur Institute of Medical Sciences,
Chikkabalapur

29 Karnataka Pvt. Shri Siddhartha Academy of Higher Education

Sri Siddhartha Institute of
Medical Sciences &
Research Centre, Tumkur

30 Kerala Govt Govt. of Kerala Govt. Medical College,
Idduki

31 Kerala Pvt. V N Public Health & Educational
Trust

Palakkad Institute of
Medical Sciences, Palakkad

32 Kerala Pvt. PSN Educational and Charitable Trust, Kanyakumari

Shree Ayyappa Medical
College & Research
Foundation, Pathanmitha

33 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of M.P. Govt. Medical College
Chhindwara

34 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of M.P. Govt. Medical College
Shivpuri

35 Madhya
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of M.P. Govt. Medical College
Shahdol

36 Madhya
Pradesh

Pvt. Jain
SarvodayaVidhyaGyanpithSamiti

Mahaveer Institute of
Medical Sciences &
Research, Bhopal

37 Maharashtra Pvt. Sarswati Education Society,
Mumbai

Dr. N Y Tasgaonkar
Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research
Centre, Raigad

38 Maharashtra Govt Govt. of Maharashtra Govt. Medical College,
Nandurwar

39 Maharashtra Govt Govt. of Maharashtra Govt. Medical College
Baramati


40 Maharashtra Pvt. SindhudurgShikshanPrasarak
Mandal, Mumbai

SindhudurgShikshanPrashak
Mandal Medical College &
Lifetime Hospital, Padave

41 Rajasthan Pvt. Jan Hit SewaSansthan Agrawal Medical College,
Merta

42 Rajasthan Govt Govt. of Rajasthan Govt. Medical College
Barmer

43 Rajasthan Govt Govt. of Rajasthan Govt. Medical College Sikar

44 Rajasthan Pvt. Pacific Academy of Higher
Education and Research Society,
Udaipur

Narmada Devi Medical
College and Hospital,
Jodhpur

45 Tamilnadu Pvt. Christian Institute of Professional Education & Religious Trust,
Vellor

Dr. V S Isaac Aiyya
Medical College &
Research Institute ,
Arrakonam

46 Tamilnadu Pvt. St. Peter 's Institute of Higher Education & Research, Chennai

St. Peter's Medical College
,Hospital & Research
Institute, Hosur

47 Tamilnadu Pvt. DD Medical & Educational Trust DD Medical College and Hospital, Chennai

48 Tamilnadu Pvt. Church of South India Kanyakumari Diocese

CSI Medical College,
Neyyoor

49 Telangana Pvt. St. Augustin Educational Society, Hyderabad

TRR Institute of Medical
Sciences, Sangareddy

50 Telangana Pvt. Rinish Educational Society,Ranga Reddy

Dr. PatnamMahender Reddy
Institute of Medical
Sciences, Rangareddy

51 Telangana Pvt. Surabhi Educational Society,
Hyderabad

Surabhi Institute of Medical
Sciences, Medak

52 Uttar
Pradesh

Pvt. Maulana Mohammad Ali Jauhar
Trust, Rampur

Jauhar Institute of Medical
Sciences, Rampur

53 Uttar
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College
Badaun

54 Uttar
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College
Faizabad

55 Uttar
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College
Firozabad

56 Uttar
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College Basti

57 Uttar
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College
Bahraich

58 Uttar
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of Uttar Prdaesh Government Inst. of Medical Sciences

59 Uttar
Pradesh

Govt Govt. of Uttar Pradesh Govt. Medical College
Shahjahanpur

60 Uttar
Pradesh

Pvt. Shree
DurgaaMaaShikshaSewaSamiti,
Kanpur

Naraina Medical College &
Research Centre, Kanpur


61 Uttar
Pradesh

Pvt. Society for the Advancement of Environmental Sciences,
Lucknow

Dr. M C Saxena College of
Medical Sciences, Lucknow

62 Uttarakhand Govt Govt. of Uttarakhand Soban Singh Jeena Govt.
Institute of Medical
Sciences & Research,
Almora

63 West Bengal Pvt. LaxmidhanRealestate Private
Limited, Siliguri

Sarif Medical College &
Hospital, Siliguri

64 West Bengal Pvt. SanakaEductational Trust Sri Ramakrishna Institute of Medical Sciences &Sanaka
Hospital, Durgapur

